PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION IN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT POSSIBILITY
AND CHALLENGE

(A study of Walling Municipality, Syangja)

A Thesis
Submitted to
The Faculty of Humanities & Socia Sciences, Department of
Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Master Degree in Sociology
By
Madhab Prasad Kafle
Roll No.43 /063
TU Regd. No. 6-1-999-335-96
Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal

September, 2013



RECOMMENDATION

It is a great pleasure that | recommend the approva of the dissertation entitled
"People's Participation in Community Development: Possibilities and Challenges
A case study of Walling Municipality of Syangja District.” Completed by Mr.
Madhab Prasad Kafle under my supervision for his partia fulfillment of the
requirements for Master of Artsin Sociology/Anthropology department, this thesisis
recommended for its evaluation.

Netra Prasad Paudel
Lecturer
Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal

II



LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

This Thesis entitled “People’'s Participation in Community Development:
Possibility and Challenge (A study of Walling Municipality, Syangja)” submitted
to the Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Tribhuvan University, Prithvi Narayan
Campus, Bagar, Pokhara by Mr. Madhab Prasad Kafle has been accepted as the
partia fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology
by the undersigned members of the dissertation committee.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee:

Netra Narayan Paudel
Lecturer

Thesis Supervisor

Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai

External Examiner

Mrs. Shanti Bhusal
Head of the Department

Date:

III



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The researcher isindeed, extremely pleased and privileged to have this research work
entitled "People's Participation in Community Development possibility and challenge
and inspiration with various personalities. This is a great opportunity for the
researcher to introduce a scholarly innovation of academics to the intelligence of the

world.

First of al, 1 would like to express my heartly thanks to my supervisor Mr Netra
Narayan Paudel sir for his valuable guidance and creative comments. Without his
immense help and support this research work would not have came to this form. | am
also deeply indebted to my studious fellows for extending their intellectual support
and co-operation and the people of the study area with whom | have taken help during

my field visit.

| would aways remain thankful with al who encouraged me and created appropriate
environment during the writing of manuscript and most ably assisted me in the fina

preparation of this dissertation.

Madhab Prasad Kafle

v



ABSTRACT

Participation is one of the basic components in the development process of providing
economic and socia benefits to the people, It remains an essential ingredient of
human progress and prosperity in the society. The country's economic development
requires people's access to serve affordable and sustainable development. Now a days
people's participation has become a sharp tool for developing such projects or
programmes. It can be a useful and sustainable means. This study focuses in the
institutional process people's participation in developmental activities, implementation
of project and sharing its benefit and discusses affecting factors relation to people's
participation.

The main objectives of the study are:

To identity the possibilities and challenges of people's participation in
community development

To examine the existing situation of local peopl€'s participation in community
development

To find out the possible motivating and inhibiting factors for people's
participation in the process of community development.

To meet the objective of the study, the researcher has undergone in many literacy
reviews such as dissertations, books, journals and reports. It was found that Socio-
economic and demographic characteristicsi.e. family income occupation, age, culture,
gender, education and ethnicity affect directly or indirectly on the situation of people's
participation. Further, peopl€'s participation is not a momental phenomena. It appears
and disappears suddenly. Rather it is a continuous process which does not end with
the completion of the development programme. The study is descriptive mainly based
on primary source of data. Questionnaire for the interview schedul e was the main tool
used to generate the required information. Similarly, interview with key informants,
group discussion and field observation are also carried out for generating the
information for the research work. Out of 289 respondents, 95 respondents were
randomly selected for the interview. Likewise data have been collected from five key

informants and two group discussion have been held.



Of the educational status of the study area, nearly 85 percent of the population are
literate most families of the nuclear type. Average family size is 5 to 7 members.
Magor income sources of household is Agriculture, foreign remittance, livestock
rearing and business. Respectively, situation of people's participation in various
development activities was found medium despite the abundance of educated
manpower. Politics was found very determinant factor in the generation of
participation. It was concluded that peopl€e's participation is motivated by the balanced
representation either by direct benefit or by peopl€e's faith towards leadership. Women
participation in development group was found mainly for saving and credit purpose.
Main emphasis should be paid towards making people's feeling of ownership upon the
developmental activities.

VI



Recommendation

Letter of Acceptance

Acknowledgement
Table of Contents

List of Table

Acronyms
Abstract

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background

Statement of the Problem
Objective of the Study

Needs and Importance of the Study
Limitation of the Study

Definition of the Terms

Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

Theoretica Review

211
212

213
214
215
216
217

Meaning of People's Participation

Socio-Economic and Political Concept of People's
Participation

Types of Participation

Definition and Concept of Community Devel opment
Importance of People's Participation

Understanding to People Participation

Historical Situation of People Participation

Review of the Previous Studies

221

Critical Factorsthat Affect Participation

VII

Page No.

VI
VIl

=
o)

~N O o o~ W ok

9-21

10
12
14
15
17
18
20



222

Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Rationale of the Selection of Study Area

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

Research Design’
Sources and Nature of Data

Universe and Sampling

Data Collection Tools and Techniques
Method of Data Analysis and Interpretation

CHAPTER FOUR: PHYSICAL SETTING AND SOCIAL

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

SITUATION

Syangja District

Walli

ng Municipality

Infrastructure and Institutional Service

Demographic and Socio- economic Features of the Study of

Population

44.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.4.5
4.5.6
4.4.7
4.4.8

CHAPTER FIVE

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

Age/Sex Structure of the Sampled Population
Caste Composition of the Sampled Popul ation
Age/Sex Structure of the Household
Occupational Aspect

Educational Aspect of the Sample Population
Source of Income

Family Size

Food Sufficient

: PEOPLE'SPARTICIPATION IN COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

Situation of Peoples Participation

Community Development Group (CDG)

Participation in Meeting
Nature of Participation in Group Meeting

Participation in Infrastructure Development

VIII

20
22-25
22
22
22
23
23
24

26-37
26
27
28

29
29
30
31
32
33

35
36

38-53
38
39
39
40
41



5.6  Participation in Decision Making 43

5.7  Participation in Fund Generation and its Mobilization 45
5.8  Participation in Human Skill Devel opment 46
5.9  Causes and Consequences of Declining People Participation in
Community Devel opment 48
5.10 Key elementsof Success/ Failurein Enlisting Peopl€'s
Participation 50

CHAPTER- SIX: ORGANIZATION, POSSIBILITIESAND

CHALLENGES 54-60
6.1 Introduction 54
6.2 Rura Community Organization 54
6.3 Community Committees 55
6.4 Women in Development 55
6.5 Mother Group 56
6.6 Possibilities and Challenges for people Participation 56
6.7 Formsof Participation 57

6.8 Factors Motivating Inhibiting peoples Participation in Community 58

CHAPTER SEVEN: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATION 61-66
7.1 Summary 61
7.2 Finding 62
7.3 Conclusion 63
7.4 Recommendation 65
Bibliography
Appendix

IX



LIST OF TABLE

Table Page no.
4.1  Distribution of the Sampled Population by Age and Sex 30
4.2  Distribution of Sampled Household by Caste 31
4.3  Age/sex Structure of Household Head 31
4.4 Distribution of Household by Occupational Status 32
45  Distribution of the Study Population by Educational Status 33
4.6  Sourceof Incomein Household 34
4.7  Distribution of Households by Family Size 36
4.8 Extent of Food Sufficiency for Household 37
51 Distribution of Respondents by Purpose of attending the Meeting 40
5.2  Situation of Peoples Participation in Infrastructure Devel opment 42
5.3  Respondent view of the Final Decision of Meeting 44
54  Distributions of Respondents by Purpose of Loan Received 46
5.5  Human Skill Development through Training 48

5.6  Causes of Declining people participation in community Development 49



ACDG
ADBN
BPC
CBS
CDG
CEDA
Eds
FAO
HH
INGO
IRDP
MA
NGO
NPC
SFCL
SLC
UK
UNDP
USA
USAID
VCD
WB

ACRONYMS

Armadikhola Community Devel opment Group
Asian Development Bank Nepal

Butwa Power Company

Central Bureau of Statistics

Community Development Group

Centre for Economic Development and Administration.
Editor

Food and Agricultura Organization
Household

International Non- government organization
Integrated Rural Development Programme
Master of Arts.

Non- Governmental Organization

National Planning Commission

Small Farmer Cooperative Limited.

Scholl Leaving Certificate.

United Kingdom

United Nation Development Programme
United state of America

United States Aid for International Development
Village Development Committee

World Bank

XI



