# PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION IN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT POSSIBILITY AND CHALLENGE

(A study of Walling Municipality, Syangja)

#### **A Thesis**

#### **Submitted to**

The Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences, Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Master Degree in Sociology

By

**Madhab Prasad Kafle** 

Roll No.43 /063

TU Regd. No. 6-1-999-335-96

**Tribhuvan University** 

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

September, 2013

## RECOMMENDATION

It is a great pleasure that I recommend the approval of the dissertation entitled "People's Participation in Community Development: Possibilities and Challenges A case study of Walling Municipality of Syangja District." Completed by Mr. Madhab Prasad Kafle under my supervision for his partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Sociology/Anthropology department, this thesis is recommended for its evaluation.

\_\_\_\_\_

Netra Prasad Paudel

Lecturer

Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

## **LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE**

This Thesis entitled "People's Participation in Community Development: Possibility and Challenge (A study of Walling Municipality, Syangja)" submitted to the Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Tribhuvan University, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Bagar, Pokhara by Mr. Madhab Prasad Kafle has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology by the undersigned members of the dissertation committee.

## **Dissertation Evaluation Committee:**

Netra Narayan Paudel	
Lecturer	
Thesis Supervisor	
Dr. Lekhnath Bhattarai	
External Examiner	
Mrs. Shanti Bhusal	
Head of the Department	
Date:	

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

The researcher is indeed, extremely pleased and privileged to have this research work

entitled "People's Participation in Community Development possibility and challenge

and inspiration with various personalities. This is a great opportunity for the

researcher to introduce a scholarly innovation of academics to the intelligence of the

world.

First of all, I would like to express my heartly thanks to my supervisor Mr Netra

Narayan Paudel sir for his valuable guidance and creative comments. Without his

immense help and support this research work would not have came to this form. I am

also deeply indebted to my studious fellows for extending their intellectual support

and co-operation and the people of the study area with whom I have taken help during

my field visit.

I would always remain thankful with all who encouraged me and created appropriate

environment during the writing of manuscript and most ably assisted me in the final

preparation of this dissertation.

\_\_\_\_

Madhab Prasad Kafle

IV

#### **ABSTRACT**

Participation is one of the basic components in the development process of providing economic and social benefits to the people, It remains an essential ingredient of human progress and prosperity in the society. The country's economic development requires people's access to serve affordable and sustainable development. Now a days people's participation has become a sharp tool for developing such projects or programmes. It can be a useful and sustainable means. This study focuses in the institutional process people's participation in developmental activities, implementation of project and sharing its benefit and discusses affecting factors relation to people's participation.

The main objectives of the study are:

- ) To identity the possibilities and challenges of people's participation in community development
- To examine the existing situation of local people's participation in community development
- To find out the possible motivating and inhibiting factors for people's participation in the process of community development.

To meet the objective of the study, the researcher has undergone in many literacy reviews such as dissertations, books, journals and reports. It was found that Socio-economic and demographic characteristics i.e. family income occupation, age, culture, gender, education and ethnicity affect directly or indirectly on the situation of people's participation. Further, people's participation is not a momental phenomena. It appears and disappears suddenly. Rather it is a continuous process which does not end with the completion of the development programme. The study is descriptive mainly based on primary source of data. Questionnaire for the interview schedule was the main tool used to generate the required information. Similarly, interview with key informants, group discussion and field observation are also carried out for generating the information for the research work. Out of 289 respondents, 95 respondents were randomly selected for the interview. Likewise data have been collected from five key informants and two group discussion have been held.

Of the educational status of the study area, nearly 85 percent of the population are literate most families of the nuclear type. Average family size is 5 to 7 members. Major income sources of household is Agriculture, foreign remittance, livestock rearing and business. Respectively, situation of people's participation in various development activities was found medium despite the abundance of educated manpower. Politics was found very determinant factor in the generation of participation. It was concluded that people's participation is motivated by the balanced representation either by direct benefit or by people's faith towards leadership. Women participation in development group was found mainly for saving and credit purpose. Main emphasis should be paid towards making people's feeling of ownership upon the developmental activities.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
Recommend	ation		I
Letter of Acc	ceptance		II
Acknowledg	ement		III
Table of Cor	itents		IV
List of Table	:		VII
Acronyms			VIII
Abstract			IX
CHAPTER	ONE:	INTRODUCTION	1-8
1.1	Backg	round	1
1.2	Staten	nent of the Problem	3
1.3	Objec	tive of the Study	4
1.4	Needs	and Importance of the Study	5
1.5	Limita	ation of the Study	6
1.6	Defini	tion of the Terms	6
1.7	Organ	ization of the Study	7
CHAPTER	t TWO:	LITERATURE REVIEW	9-21
2.1	Theor	etical Review	9
	2.1.1	Meaning of People's Participation	9
	2.1.2	Socio-Economic and Political Concept of People's	
		Participation	9
	2.1.3	Types of Participation	10
	2.1.4	Definition and Concept of Community Development	12
	2.1.5	Importance of People's Participation	14
	2.1.6	Understanding to People Participation	15
	2.1.7	Historical Situation of People Participation	17
2.2	Revie	w of the Previous Studies	18
	2.2.1	Critical Factors that Affect Participation	20

	2.2.2 Conceptual Framework	20
CHAPTER	R THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	22-25
3.1	Rationale of the Selection of Study Area	22
3.2	Research Design'	22
3.3	Sources and Nature of Data	22
3.4	Universe and Sampling	23
3.5	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	23
3.6	Method of Data Analysis and Interpretation	24
CHAPTER	R FOUR: PHYSICAL SETTING AND SOCIAL	
	SITUATION	26-37
4.1	Syangja District	26
4.2	Walling Municipality	27
4.3	Infrastructure and Institutional Service	28
4.4	Demographic and Socio- economic Features of the Study o	f
	Population	29
	4.4.1 Age/Sex Structure of the Sampled Population	29
	4.4.2 Caste Composition of the Sampled Population	30
	4.4.3 Age/Sex Structure of the Household	31
	4.4.4 Occupational Aspect	32
	4.4.5 Educational Aspect of the Sample Population	33
	4.5.6 Source of Income	34
	4.4.7 Family Size	35
	4.4.8 Food Sufficient	36
CHAPTER	R FIVE: PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION IN COMMUN	NITY
	DEVELOPMENT	38-53
5.1	Situation of Peoples Participation	38
5.2	Community Development Group (CDG)	
5.3	Participation in Meeting	39
5.4	Nature of Participation in Group Meeting	40
5.5	Participation in Infrastructure Development	41

5.0	Participation in Decision Making	43
5.	Participation in Fund Generation and its Mobilization	45
5.3	Participation in Human Skill Development	46
5.9	Causes and Consequences of Declining People Participation in	
	Community Development	48
5.	10 Key elements of Success/ Failure in Enlisting People's	
	Participation	50
СНАРТ	ER- SIX: ORGANIZATION, POSSIBILITIES AND	
	CHALLENGES	54-60
6.	I Introduction	54
6.2	2 Rural Community Organization	54
6	3 Community Committees	55
6.4	Women in Development	55
6	5 Mother Group	56
6.	6 Possibilities and Challenges for people Participation	56
6.	7 Forms of Participation	57
6.	Factors Motivating Inhibiting peoples Participation in Community	58
СНАРТ	ER SEVEN: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND	
	RECOMMENDATION	61-66
7.	1 Summary	61
7.3	2 Finding	62
7.3	3 Conclusion	63
7.	4 Recommendation	65
Bibliogra	phy	
Appendix		

# LIST OF TABLE

Table		Page no.
4.1	Distribution of the Sampled Population by Age and Sex	30
4.2	Distribution of Sampled Household by Caste	31
4.3	Age/sex Structure of Household Head	31
4.4	Distribution of Household by Occupational Status	32
4.5	Distribution of the Study Population by Educational Status	33
4.6	Source of Income in Household	34
4.7	Distribution of Households by Family Size	36
4.8	Extent of Food Sufficiency for Household	37
5.1	Distribution of Respondents by Purpose of attending the Meeting	40
5.2	Situation of Peoples Participation in Infrastructure Development	42
5.3	Respondent view of the Final Decision of Meeting	44
5.4	Distributions of Respondents by Purpose of Loan Received	46
5.5	Human Skill Development through Training	48
5.6	Causes of Declining people participation in community Developmen	t 49

### **ACRONYMS**

ACDG - Armadikhola Community Development Group

ADBN - Asian Development Bank Nepal

BPC - Butwal Power Company

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CDG - Community Development Group

CEDA - Centre for Economic Development and Administration.

Eds - Editor

FAO - Food and Agricultural Organization

HH - Household

INGO - International Non- government organization

IRDP - Integrated Rural Development Programme

MA - Master of Arts.

NGO - Non- Governmental Organization

NPC - National Planning Commission

SFCL - Small Farmer Cooperative Limited.

SLC - Scholl Leaving Certificate.

UK - United Kingdom

UNDP - United Nation Development Programme

USA - United state of America

USAID - United States Aid for International Development

VCD - Village Development Committee

WB - World Bank